decided to adopt such change as of the beginning of its fiscal year. The Company is not adopting the provisions of FAS 123R prior to its
effective date. Rather, the Company is changing its accounting for forfeitures under the allowed options prescribed in FAS 123.

The impact of this change for periods prior to October 1, 2004 was an increase to income of $100,000 (less than $0.01 per share), net of
taxes of $54,000, and has been reflected as a cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle in the Company’s consolidated statement
of operations for the six months ended March 31, 2005. Because stock grants are now recorded net of estimated forfeitures, the cumulative
effect of this change also reduced Additional Paid in Capital and Deferred Compensation by $1,013,000 and $1,166,000, respectively, at
October 1, 2004. The effect of the change during the three and six months ended March 31, 2005 was to increase net income by $22,000
and $53,000 (net of income taxes of $13,000 and $31,000), respectively.

The estimated pro forma effects of the accounting change on the Company’s results of operations for the three and six months ended March
31, 2004 are as follows:

Three Months
Ended March

31, 2004

Six Months
Ended March

31, 2004
As reported:

Net income  $ 3,349,000 $ 6,633,000
Basic net income per share  $ 0.07 $ 0.14
Diluted net income per share  $ 0.07 $ 0.14

Pro forma amounts reflecting the accounting change applied retroactively:
Net income  $ 3,393,000 $ 6,715,000
Basic net income per share  $ 0.07 $ 0.14
Diluted net income per share  $ 0.07 $ 0.14

7

Table of Contents

3. BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

Balance sheet information is as follows:

  March 31, 2005
  Current  Long-Term  Total

Gross accounts receivable  $ 7,544,000 $ 1,922,000 $ 9,466,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (1,273,000)  (85,000)  (1,358,000)

Net  $ 6,271,000 $ 1,837,000 $ 8,108,000

   September 30, 2004

  Current   Long-Term   Total
Gross accounts receivable  $ 11,763,000 $ 2,345,000 $ 14,108,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts   (3,401,000)  (270,000)  (3,671,000)

Net  $ 8,362,000 $ 2,075,000 $ 10,437,000

Components of allowance for doubtful accounts are as follows:

March 31,

2005
September

30, 2004
Allowance for dilution and fees on amounts due from billing aggregators  $ 1,067,000   $ 2,978,000
Allowance for customer refunds   291,000   638,000
Other allowances   -   55,000

  $ 1,358,000   $ 3,671,000

Property and equipment consists of the following:

March 31,

2005
September

30, 2004
Leasehold improvements  $ 439,000   $ 439,000
Furnishings and fixtures   298,000   298,000
Office, computer equipment and other   1,038,000   993,000